

14 October 2021

Craig Innes

fyi-request-16898-803bc3e3@requests.fyi.org.nz

Tēnā koe Craig,

Thank you for your Official Information Act request to the Department of Conservation, received on 26 September 2021 in which you asked for:

*Please supply an uncensored copy of the following paper: CBC-21-MIN-0045;*

and

*Please provide the Geographic Information Systems data for the following document: [stewardship-land-cabinet-paper-appendix-1-map.pdf/globalassets/documents/about-doc/role/managing-conservation/stewardship-land-cabinet-paper-appendix-1-map.pdf](#)*

The unredacted copy of CBC-21-MIN-0045 contains advice that is still under consideration. Therefore, I regret that I am not able to provide you with the information you seek. This information is being withheld in accordance with section 9(2)(f)(iv) of the Official Information Act.

Please find attached the Geographic Information Systems data for the stewardship land map as requested.

In making my decision, I have considered the public interest considerations in section 9(1) of the Official Information Act and determined there are no public interests which outweigh the grounds for withholding.

You are entitled to seek an investigation and review of my decision by writing to an Ombudsman as provided by section 28(3) of the Official Information Act.

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) and enclosed documents may be published on the Department's website.



If you wish to discuss this with the Department, please contact Anna Cameron – Strategic Operations Manager on 027 406 3116 or by email [amcameron@doc.govt.nz](mailto:amcameron@doc.govt.nz).

Nāku noa, nā

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Karl Beckert'.

Karl Beckert  
Acting Director Operations Strategic Support  
Department of Conservation  
*Te Papa Atawhai*



**Metadata request for** <https://www.doc.govt.nz/globalassets/documents/about-doc/role/managing-conservation/stewardship-land-cabinet-paper-appendix-1-map.pdf>

**Data source:** NATIS1.NATISADM.ADMINISTRATIVE\_DOC\_OperationsRegions

## DOC Operations Region

### SDE Feature Class

#### Tags

Facilitating community development, Implementing Treaty of Waitangi, Controlling unwanted organisms, Researching, Ensuring public safety, Granting consents, Monitoring compliance, Region, Providing amenities for cultural and leisure activities, Partnership, Protecting heritage, Promoting participation in society, Managing public assets, Representing New Zealand internationally, Home Base, Service, Facilitating business development, Boundary, Conserving the environment, Promoting participation in cultural and leisure activities, District

#### Summary

Contains all Operations Region administrative polygons.

#### Description

These boundaries are being rolled out in stages from 21 September 2015. The last region to transition to the new boundaries will do so on 29 February 2016, at which point this dataset will represent the current DOC structure.

These boundaries replace the existing ServicesRegion boundaries which were in place from 2 September 2013.

The following Region Boundaries were realigned on 01/07/2019 (database edits on 18/06/2019): Eastern South Island, Southern South Island. A new region was created on 01/07/2019 (database edits on 18/06/2019): Te Urewera

#### Credits

There are no credits for this item.

#### Use limitations

See Legal Constraints for any licences attached to this dataset. Disclaimers1. DOC makes no express or implied warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of the data or information, nor its suitability for any purpose. Errors are inevitably part of any database, and can arise by a number of means, from errors during field data collection, to errors during data entry. 2. DOC makes no warranties or representations as to possible infringement upon copyrights or other intellectual property rights of others in the data or information. 3. DOC will not accept liability for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages, losses or expenses howsoever arising and relating to use, or lack of use, of the data or information supplied. Guidelines for Use of the Information4. Care should be taken in deriving conclusions from any data or information supplied. 5. Any use of the data or information supplied should state when the data or information was acquired and that it may now be out-of-date. Copyright Obligations6. All proprietary rights to the intellectual property in the data or information remain with the Crown as its sole property. 7. Modification of the data and information or the addition of the information does not confer copyright or any other form of property of the original material to a user. 8. All maps or reports that are derived from the data or information must acknowledge the Crown copyright, in the following way: Crown Copyright: Department of Conservation Te Papa Atawhai 2013. 9. This information resource may be passed onto another party, in either hard copy or electronic form. If a user does this, then it is recommended that they also supply this metadata record with the information resource.

#### Extent

**West** -180.000000 **East** 180.000000



North -29.008656 South -52.884856

### Scale Range

Maximum (zoomed in) 1:5,000

Minimum (zoomed out) 1:20,000,000

### ArcGIS Metadata ►

### Topics and Keywords ►

THEMES OR CATEGORIES OF THE RESOURCE boundaries, environment

\* CONTENT TYPE Downloadable Data

EXPORT TO FGDC CSDGM XML FORMAT AS RESOURCE DESCRIPTION No

THEME KEYWORDS Facilitating community development, Implementing Treaty of Waitangi, Controlling unwanted organisms, Researching, Ensuring public safety, Granting consents, Monitoring compliance, Region, Providing amenities for cultural and leisure activities, Partnership, Protecting heritage, Promoting participation in society, Managing public assets, Representing New Zealand internationally, Home Base, Service, Facilitating business development, Boundary, Conserving the environment, Promoting participation in cultural and leisure activities, District

---

Data source NATIS1.NATISADM.ADMINISTRATIVE\_NAPALIS\_ProtectedArea

## NaPALIS Protected Areas

### File Geodatabase Feature Class

#### Tags

Conserving the environment, Controlling unwanted organisms, Promoting participation in cultural and leisure activities, Providing amenities for cultural and leisure activities, Protecting heritage, Facilitating business development, Facilitating community development, Promoting participation in society, Implementing Treaty of Waitangi, Researching, Ensuring public safety, Managing public assets, Representing New Zealand internationally, Granting consents, Monitoring compliance.

### Summary

The purpose of this dataset is to provide base information that can be linked to other datasets pertinent to the management of Public Conservation Land.

### Description

#### NaPALIS:

NaPALIS is a web-based centralised system and database for all Land Information New Zealand (LINZ) and Department of Conservation (DOC) administered land. It allows authorized users to reference and maintain information about land.

#### Protected Area:

A protected area is a clearly defined geographical space, recognised, dedicated and managed, through legal or other effective means, to achieve the long term conservation of nature with associated ecosystem services and cultural values.

There are around 60 different types of protected areain New Zealand. The most important are:

- National Parks
- Conservation Parks
- Nature Reserves
- Scientific Reserves
- Scenic Reserves

- Historic Reserves
- Recreation (and other) Reserves
- Other Public Conservation Land

These categories vary in their conservation value and the opportunities they provide for outdoor recreation. "Other Public Conservation Land" includes over 7,000 protected areas, and "Recreation (and other) Reserves" combines many of the smaller reserve classes. New Zealand's protected areas are managed under six main laws:

- Conservation Act 1987
- National Parks Act 1980
- Reserves Act 1977
- Wildlife Act 1953
- Marine Reserves Act 1971
- Marine Mammals Protection Act 1979.

### Credits

There are no credits.

### Use limitations

#### Disclaimers:

1. DOC makes no express or implied warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of the data or information, nor its suitability for any purpose. Errors are inevitably part of any database, and can arise by a number of means, from errors during field data collection, to errors during data entry.
2. DOC makes no warranties or representations as to possible infringement upon copyrights or other intellectual property rights of others in the data or information.
3. DOC will not accept liability for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages, losses or expenses howsoever arising and relating to use, or lack of use, of the data or information supplied.

#### Guidelines for Use of the Information:

4. Care should be taken in deriving conclusions from any data or information supplied.
5. Any use of the data or information supplied should state when the data or information was acquired and that it may now be out-of-date.

#### Copyright Obligations:

6. All proprietary rights to the intellectual property in the data or information remain with the Crown as its sole property.
7. Modification of the data and information or the addition of the information does not confer copyright or any other form of property of the original material to a user.
8. All maps or reports that are derived from the data or information must acknowledge the Crown copyright, in the following way: Crown Copyright: Department of Conservation Te Papa Atawhai 2013.
9. This information resource may be passed onto another party, in either hard copy or electronic form. If a user does this, then it is recommended that they also supply this metadata record with the information resource.

### Extent

**West** -180.000000    **East** 180.000000  
**North** -29.013281    **South** -52.684262

### Scale Range

**Maximum (zoomed in)** 1:5,000  
**Minimum (zoomed out)** 1:150,000,000

[ArcGIS Metadata](#) ►

[Topics and Keywords](#) ►



**THEMES OR CATEGORIES OF THE RESOURCE** boundaries, environment, inlandWaters, location, planningCadastre

\* **CONTENT TYPE** Downloadable Data

**EXPORT TO FGDC CSDGM XML FORMAT AS RESOURCE DESCRIPTION** No

**THEME KEYWORDS** Conserving the environment, Controlling unwanted organisms, Promoting participation in cultural and leisure activities, Providing amenities for cultural and leisure activities, Protecting heritage, Facilitating business development, Facilitating community development, Promoting participation in society, Implementing Treaty of Waitangi, Researching, Ensuring public safety, Managing public assets, Representing New Zealand internationally, Granting consents, Monitoring compliance.

**THESAURUS** ►